- determination for each employee of the probable severance indemnity payments to be made by the

Group companies in the event of the employee leaving due to dismissal, resignation, incapacity, death

and retirement as well as in the event of a request for advances;

- discounting, as at the valuation date, of each probable payment.

Aggregate financial statements as at 31 December 2020

44

The actuarial model for the valuation of the severance pay is based on various assumptions, both of a

demographic and economic-financial type. The main assumptions of the model are:

- death: RG48 mortality tables published by the State General Accounting Office;

- disability: INPS tables broken down by age and sex;

- retirement: 100% upon reaching the AGO requirements in keeping with Decree Law no. 4/2019;

- turnover frequency: 8%;

- frequency of advances: 1.00%;

- annual rate of increase in severance indemnity: 2.4%;

- inflation rate: 1.2%;

- discount rate: 0.77%.

The following table shows the effects that would have resulted for the defined benefit obligation

following the change in the discount rate:

(Euro) Sensitivity
New severance

indemnity

 Discount rate
+0.25%   673,041

-0.25%   703,317

 Inflation rate
+0.25%   700,574

-0.25%   675,525

 Turnover rate
+1%   681,953

-1%   694,632

The number of employees by category as at 31 December 2020, compared with 31 December 2019, is

shown in the following table:

(no. units)

31 December 2020

31 December 2019 Changes

Take OFF

White-collar workers 8 6 2

Blue-collar workers 184 194 (10)

Over

White-collar workers 8 10 (2)

Blue-collar workers 12 11 1

Total 212 221 (9)

24. Provisions for risks and charges

The composition of the item "Provisions for risks and charges" as at 31 December 2020, compared with

the same values as at 31 December 2019 is shown below:

(Euro)
Provision for risks on

disputes Total

Balance as at 31 December 2019 42,531 42,531

Provision for the period   -   -

Uses in the period   -   -

Balance as at 31 December 2020 42,531 42,531

Aggregate financial statements as at 31 December 2020

45

At 31 December 2020, the item includes the amount set aside for risks deemed probable due to labor
law disputes.

25. Other non-current liabilities

The composition of the item "Other non-current liabilities" as at 31 December 2020, compared with the

same values as at 31 December 2021 is shown below:

(Euro)

31 December 2020

31 December 2019 Changes

Security deposits 58,000 48,000 10,000

Total other payables and non-current liabilities 58,000 48,000 10,000

At 31 December 2020 the item includes the amount of security deposits as non-interest bearing